

OD-43

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
TESTAMENTARY & INTESTATE JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE
TS 12/2022
IA NO:GA/2/2023
GA/3/2025

IN THE GOODS OF:
PANCHANAN BISWAS(DECEASED)
AND
MEKHALA KANJI
VS
SAMPA GHOSH

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 14th August, 2025.

Appearance:
Mr. Vikas Baisya,Adv.
Ms. Ranjana Seal,Adv.
...for the petitioner.

Mr. Priyabrata Thakur,Adv.
Ms. Sreetama Biswas,Adv.
Mr. Debasis Ghosh,Adv.
...for the respondent.

The Court :- P.W. 2 is partly examined. New Town Kolkata Development Authority shall furnish authenticated copy of death certificate of deceased Panchanan Biwas – Registration Number of death certificate being 0111671811001171 to this Court on or before the returnable date.

Copy of this order may be communicated by the Learned Registrar, Original Side to the Chief Administrator of the said Authority.

Let the suit appear under the heading “Witness Action” on 16th September, 2025.

Exchange of affidavits shall be complete in GA No. 2 of 2023 and GA No. 3 of 2025. These two applications will appear in the list for hearing on 8th September, 2025.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)