

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Testamentary & Intestate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

TS/12/2022
IA NO: GA/2/2023,
GA/3/2025
IN THE GOODS OF- PANCHANAN BISWAS (DEC.) -
AND MEKHALA KANJI
VS
SAMPA GHOSH

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 16th September, 2025.

Appearance:

Mr. Vikas Baisya, Adv.
Ms. Ranjana Seal, Adv.
..for the plaintiff

Mr. Priyabrata Thakur, Adv.
..for the defendant.

The Court:- Perused the Report dated 6th September, 2025 filed by the Learned Registrar, Original Side wherein it is stated that pursuant to the Order dated 14th August, 2025, he sent postal article to the Chief Executive Officer, New Town, Kolkata Development Authority. Track report shows item was delivered on 28th August, 2025.

Today, none is there on behalf of the said Authority in compliance with the Order.

The Administrative Officer of New Town, Kolkata Development Authority shall produce or cause to be produced the death certificate of Late Panchanan

Biswas who expired on 17.11.2018 at Tata Medical Centre, New Town, on or before the returnable date.

A copy of this Order along with the Order dated 14th August, 2025 and a copy of the death certificate as annexed to the probate application shall be sent forthwith by the Learned Registrar, Original Side to the said Administrative Officer of New Town, Kolkata Development Authority by speed post as well as by messenger.

Let the matter appear in the list on 13th November, 2025.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

D.Ghosh
A.R.(C.R.)