

OD 36+37

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
TESTAMENTARY & INTESTATE JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE
IA NO. GA/2/2023
In TS/12/2022

IN THE GOODS OF- PANCHANAN BISWAS (DEC.)
- AND
MEKHALA KANJI
Vs
SAMPA GHOSH
WITH
IA NO. GA/3/2025
In TS/12/2022
IN THE GOODS OF-
PANCHANAN BISWAS (DEC.)
AND
MEKHALA KANJI
Vs
SAMPA GHOSH

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date: 21st January, 2026.

APPEARANCE:
Ranjana Seal, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Baisya, Adv.
...for the Petitioner.

Mr. Priyabrata Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Sreetama Biswas, Adv.
Mr. Amit Mukherjee, Adv.
...for Def. No. 1

The Court:- Report of the Learned Registrar, Original Side dated
12th December, 2025 be kept in the record.

Communication was made to the Chief Executive Officer, New
Town, Kolkata Development Authority which was served by special

messenger on 12th December, 2025. As of now, no response has been made on behalf of the said Authority. The Chief Executive Officer shall personally be present in this Court on the returnable date to answer as to why repeated orders of this Court were flouted.

Copy of the Order dated 14th August, 2025, 9th December, 2025 and this order may be communicated by the Learned Registrar General to the Chief Executive Officer, New Town Kolkata Development Authority.

The Learned Registrar General shall cause to ensure attendance of the said Authority on the returnable date.

Let the matters appear in the list on 23rd February, 2026.

Copy of this order may also be communicated to the Chief Secretary, Government of West Bengal.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)