

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Testamentary and Intestate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/4/2026
In TS/12/2022
IN THE GOODS OF- PANCHANAN BISWAS (DEC.) -
AND MEKHALA KANJI
Vs
SAMPA GHOSH

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date : 17th July, 2026.

Appearance:
Mr. Vikas Baisya, Adv.
Mr. Jishnu Datta, Adv.
...for the petitioner.

Mr. Priyabrata Thakur, Adv.
Ms. Sreetama Biswas, Adv.
...for defendant no. 1.

The Court:- This is an application for recalling of an Order passed on 22nd April, 2026 whereby an Advocate Commissioner was appointed to examine witnesses. It is pleaded that the attesting witness has already been examined fully and cross examined. The Propounder of the Will is to be examined. Accordingly, there is no necessity for appointment of an Advocate Commissioner. Learned Counsel for the Defendant did not raise any objection. Accordingly, Order dated 22nd April, 2026 stands recalled. The Learned Advocate Commissioner is discharged from duties so entrusted.

GA/2/2023 as well as GA/4/2026 stands disposed of.

The suit will appear in the list for witness action on 22nd July, 2026.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)